Domain Money Affiliate \$50 Referral Program Agreement ("Terms and Conditions")

Domain Money's new account program ("New Account Program") provides you, as a Domain Money customer, with the opportunity to receive \$50 in your Domain Money account. Domain Money reserves the right to change these Terms and Conditions or terminate the New Account Program at any time and without notice.

When you open an account pursuant to this New Account Program, you are eligible for a \$50 bonus ("Bonus") if you meet the following conditions ("Eligible Account") when: (1) you open a Domain Money account and have successfully completed identity verification; (2) you deposit \$50 into your account and maintain a \$50 balance for thirty (30) days; (or make no withdrawals if the value of your investment has dropped below \$50); and (3) your account remains in good standing. Eligible Account may only be recorded by registering for a Domain Money account using an eligible affiliate referral link ("Referral Link"). The \$50 Bonus will be deposited to your account no more than sixty (60) days after the above conditions are met. Domain Money is not responsible for any failure to meet the requirements set forth in these Terms and Conditions.

The New Account Program is available to U.S. residents only. It is not valid with any other offers and is non-transferrable. Domain Money reserves the right to terminate the New Account Program at any time for any reason, to limit or restrict withdrawals of any Referral Rewards, and to recover any fees or Referral Rewards if Domain Money determines that the New Account Program was executed under wrongful or fraudulent circumstances, that inaccurate or incomplete information was provided in opening the account, that any rules or regulations would be violated, or that any terms of this or the Account Management Agreement have been violated. Domain Money reserves the right to prohibit or restrict eligibility for the New Account Program for any reason that it deems reasonable.

We reserve the right to modify these Terms and Conditions, at any time in our sole discretion and without notice.

All investing involves risk, including the risk of losing the money you invest. This is not an offer or solicitation of an offer, or advice to buy or sell any security, and you are encouraged to consult your personal investment, legal, and tax advisors.

We make no warranties, representations, or guarantees, with regard to the products or services offered through the Domain Money website and/or Domain Money App, the operation and maintenance of the Domain Money website, Domain Money App or the New Account Program, whether express or implied, arising by law or otherwise, including without limitation any implied warranty of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or non-infringement or any implied

warranty arising from course of performance, course of dealing, or usage of trade. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, we make no representation that the operation of the Domain Money website and/or Domain Money App will be uninterrupted or error-free.

We will not have any liability (whether in contract, warranty, tort (including, but not limited to, negligence), product liability or other theory) for any indirect, incidental, special, punitive, or consequential damages, even if we were advised of the possibility of such damages, or for any loss of revenue, data or profits arising under or with respect to these Terms and Conditions or the New Account Program. Further, our aggregate liability arising under or with respect to these Terms and Conditions or the New Account Program will in no event exceed the Bonus amount.

These Terms will be governed by and construed in accordance with the substantive laws of New York, excluding its conflict of laws principles. Any lawsuit relating to these Terms must be brought in the federal or state courts located in New York, New York.

Our performance under these Terms and Conditions shall be excused to the extent that such performance is hindered, delayed or made commercially impractical by causes beyond our reasonable control

You may not assign these Terms and Conditions, your Domain Money account or any of your rights or delegate any of your obligations under these Terms and Conditions, by operation of law or otherwise, without our prior written consent, and any such attempted assignment shall be void. Subject to such restriction, these Terms and Conditions will be binding on, inure to the benefit of, and enforceable against the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

Our failure to enforce strict performance of any provision of these Terms and Conditions will not constitute a waiver of its right to subsequently enforce such provision or any other provision of these Terms.

These Terms and Conditions represent the complete agreement and understanding between us and you and supersedes any other oral or written communications or understandings between us and you regarding the subject matter hereof.

Brokerage products and services are offered by Apex Clearing Services, LLC, an SEC-registered broker-dealer and Member FINRA. / SIPC. Cryptocurrency products and services are offered by Gemini Trust Company, LLC. Cash deposit accounts are maintained by WebBank, Member FDIC. Domain Money Strategies are managed by Domain Money Advisors, LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Domain Money, Inc. and a registered investment advisor with the SEC. Read full disclosures on our website.